

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

THOMAS L. BOLICH E IRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: SEPTEMBER 25,2001

September 13, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: 2000/2001 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT OVERLAY PROJECT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FOR COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 33, REDWOOD DRIVE PAVEMENT OVERLAY, (SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 2)

Members of the Board:

On May 8, 2001, your Board awarded the 2000/2001 Pavement Management Overlay contract in the amount of \$5,656,658 to Granite Construction. This overlay project is well underway with an estimated 50 percent of the roads completed.

During the overlay design and planning process, Public Works contacted the various County Service Area (CSA) representatives to offer the CSAs an opportunity to be included in the overlay project. Of the five CSAs that responded, only CSA No. 33, Redwood Drive, chose to be included in the County's overlay project. In order to add this CSA to the existing Granite Construction contract, it will now be necessary for your Board to approve the attached Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$17,999. Sufficient funding for this extra work is available in the CSA No. 33, Redwood Drive 2001/02 budget.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$ 17,999.

2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the signed change order to Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

SRL:abc

٩.

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Adm Officer

Copy to: Public Works

	COUNTY	OF	SANTA	CRUZ
--	--------	----	-------	------

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Bcard of Supervisors	I	FROM:	PUBLIC WORK	S (5)
County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller				(Dept. j
The Board of Supervisors is hereby rea	uested to approve the att	ache n g reement and a	uthorize he execution of	the same.
1. Sai l agreement is between the				(Agency)
and <u>GRANITE CONSTRUCTION</u>				(Name & Address)
2. The agreement will provide <u>FOR</u>	THE RESURFACING OF	VARIOUS COUNTY R	OADS FOR THE 2000/2	2001 PAVEMENT
MANAGEMENT OVERLAY PROJE	JT.			
3. The agreement is needed <u>BECAU</u>	SE THE WORK CAN BE	HANDLED MOST EXP	EDITIOUSLY BY CONT.	RACT
4. Period of the agreement is from	OARD APPROVAL	to	JUNE 30, 2002	
 Anticipated cost is \$INCREASE 			(Fixed amount; Mont	nly rate; Not to exceed)
6. Remarks: <u>CONTRACT</u> 5,674.657.	00; 5% CONTINGENO	EY \$282,832.90;	OVERHEAD \$219,574.9	20
TOTAL \$6,177,064.80	1100! 40050! 3596	<u>1 \$1,657,999.65</u>	5590	
7. Appropriations are budgeted in $\frac{19}{62}$	1100! 40030! 3596 1900! 64008! 3596 2300! 2531 5! 3596 DPRIATIONS ARE INSUF	! \$3,998.658.35 ! \$ 17,999.00	6610 (Index#)3590) (Subobject;
			595	
are not	will be encumbered.	GARY A. KNU	TSON, Auditor - Controller	
E		By Alan	9. Véty	Deputy.
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is 	recommended that the Bo	ard of Supervisors app ute the same on behalf	rove the gargement and ka	ytherearthent
	(Agenc	cy).	County Administrative Offic	cer
Remarks:	(Analyst)	By Jac	1.4-	Dote 9/18/01
Agreement approved as to form. Date			v	/ /
SRL: abc				
Distribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green - Co. Admin. Officer - Conory Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dopt Goldenrod	State of California, do here	eby certify that the foregoin	ne Board of Supervisors of the ng request for approval of agre county Administrative Officer b	eement was approved by
'To Orig, Dept. if rejected.	in the minutes of said Boa	ard on	•	y Administrative Officer
* ADM - 29 (6 /95)				

	COUNTY OF SANTA C	RUZ DEPARTME	T OF PUBLIC	WORKS	01 <i>90</i>
	CONTRACTCHANGEORDERNO. <u>1</u> 2000/01 pavement	REV. NO	SUPPL.	NO	
	2000/01 PAVEMENT CONTRACT <u>MANAGMENT</u> OVERLAY	PROJECT		S H E E T 1	O F 1 SHEETS
	PUBLIC WORKS JOB NO, 64008/40	0050/25315	CONTRACT	NO. <u>0240</u> 8	3
T/C	R F DOC REF INDEX	SUBOBJECT	PRJ/UCD	VENDOR	AMOUNT
·				<u>+ + + + + + </u>	
SUBSIT	DESCRIPTION				
	FOR INFO	RMATIC	IN ON	11-7	
	To <u>Granite Construct</u> :			1	Contractor
	You are hereby directed to make the herein included in the plans and specifications on	n this contract.		fications or do the fol	lowing described work not
	NOTE: This change order is not effective unti Description of work to be done, estimate of qu			en additional work at c	ontract price, agreed price
	and force account. Unless otherwise stated, ra will be made for idle time.	tes for rental of equipme			
	Change requested by Residen The last percentage shown is the net accumula	t Engineer	rom the original quant	ity in the Engineer's Es	timate.
	Estimate of Extra Work			,	
	Add CSA #33 - Redwood i course with 1 1/2" asp	halt concret	e overlay p	er attached \$17	
	By reason of this order the time of				
	completion will be adjusted as follows:	2 Working d		struction	
	Submitted by:	two	Eng	ineer	Date 9/13/01
	Approval Recommended:	Olich		ector of lic Works	Date 9-13-01
	Approved: Board of Supervisors by		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Date
	We, the undersigned contractor, have given ca will provide all equipment, furnish all materia specified, and will accept as full payment th	ls, except as may otherw	ise be noted above, an		
	Accepted: Date	ContractorGr	anite Const	ruction Co.	Inc.
	By AS	ayle	Title	CHEP ES	TIMATOR
	LG:bbs If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of t the ordered work and filing a written protest w		s directed to the requir		
4:	CLERK OF THE BOARD		TRACTOR		
	AUDITOR-CONTROLLER DPW6 (Rev. 9/18/00)		DENT ENGINEER		ISCAL OFFICER ROJECT FILE

Laurie Goessel County of Santa Craz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060



0191

Reference: CSA Proposal

Dear Ms. Goessel:

Per your request, Granite Construction Company submits a price for the Additional roads (CSA) per letter dated May 29,2001. Costs are based on the information provided in the letter, except for **Redwood Dr.** in Aptos that price is based on sheet dated 6/18/01, attached to this proposal. Digouts were not identified on Sunlit Lare, and they are excluded from this bid proposal.

.Description	unit	<u>Ouantity</u>	Total
CSA 33 Redwood Dr	1	LS	<u>\$ 17,999.00</u>
CSA 34 Larsen Rd		LS	\$ 22,499.00
-CSA 36 Forest Glen	-1	LS	<u>\$ 14,769.00</u>
-CSA 42 Sunlit La		LS	<u>\$ 16,500.00</u>
- CSA 44 Sunbeam Woods	- 1	LS	\$ 13,200.00

Special Conditions

- 1. We will close roads during work hours.
- 2. This cost is based on normal work shift 8:00 am. 5:00 p.m. (Monday Friday)
- 3. Work will be done per Granite Constructions agreeable schedule
- 4. Exact Limits of work will need to be outlined by Courty prior to start

Exclusions

- 1. Construction Area Signs, and or notices
- 2. Striping or Markings
- 3. Over-excavation and/or recompaction due to unsuitable ground conditions
- 4. Utility Adjustments and or relocation
- 5. Crack Sealing
- 6. Any Digouts
- 7. Any Conform Grinding

Granitc thanks you for the opportunity to provide you with this proposal. If you have any questions or comments, please contact m e at 763-6100. If both CSA 34 & 36 are awarded, we will discount \$ 1,000.00 from each location.

Sincerely, Granite Construction Company – Monterey Bay Branch

al-Joel Jimenez

Project Engineer

Monterey Bay Branch P.O.Box 720 Watsonville, CA 95077 (831) 763-6100 FAX (831) 763-6121

EXHIBIT A 1/2

ASPHALT OVERLAY PROJECT 0192 REDWOOD DRIVE, APTOS (CSA 33) FT2 2FT POLE® 5100 5100 合 2481 ①# 2480 20 1 m POLE #17 企 #2434 POLE 93 3 5440 10540 #2895 340 o .. Pole 92 POLE Â 91 0 16' 1/2" A.C. OVERLAY, SIDE-TO-SIDE, WITH PAVE-MENT FABRIC BELOW NEW OVERLAY, WHERE THE PAVEMENT is UNEVEN, CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE A 1/2" LEVELING COURSE BELOW THE FABRIC, ALL AREAS ARE MARKED WITH WHITE PAINT. 12 JUNE 2000 CB, NOT TO NOTE : SCALE TAKE CATHEDRAL DRIVE, 5 ARIL 2001 APTOS, AND CONTINUE TO $\mathbf{43}$ 12 JUNE 2001 REDWOOD DRIVE. EXHIBIT A 2/2